504342073 04/27/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4388761

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| SHAKTI SYSTEMS, INC. | 05/19/2006 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MAINSTREAM SCIENTIFIC, LLC | | |
|-------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 650 CASTRO STREET | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 120-333 | | |
| City: | MOUNTAIN VIEW | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 94041 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | | | | |
|----------------|---------|--|--|--|--|
| Patent Number: | 5959439 | | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)397-5699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509698300

Email: htran@imsciences.com

Correspondent Name: HANNAH TRAN

Address Line 1: 153 SECOND STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 105

Address Line 4: LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA 94022

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HANNAH TRAN |
|--------------------|-------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /HT/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/27/2017 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page1.tif source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page2.tif source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page3.tif source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page4.tif source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page5.tif

PATENT 504342073 REEL: 042168 FRAME: 0969

source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page6.tif source=Shakti Assignment - US5959439 - Shakti Systems to Mainstream Scientific#page7.tif

OCEAN TOMO AUCTIONS, LLC

EXHIBIT E

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

1.

| This is an Agreement, effect | ive as of My 11, 2006 ("Effective Da | ate") between Shakti |
|---|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Systems, Inc., a corporation of We | wave having offices at 141 W. Jack | kson Blvd., 39 th |
| Floor, Chicago, IL 60604 (hereafter | "ASSIGNOR"), and MAINSTREAM S | |
| a corporation of | having offices at 650 Castro Street | Suite 120-333 Maintain New, U |
| (hereafter "ASSIGNEE"), in which | the parties agree as follows: | <u> </u> |

ARTICLE I - BACKGROUND

- 1.1 ASSIGNOR owns the patents and patent applications identified in Attachment A hereto, the inventions as disclosed and claimed therein, the associated technology identified in Attachment A (if any) and the right to pursue damages for infringement of such patents prior to the Effective Date hereof (if identified in Attachment A).
- 1.2 Pursuant to a Consignment Agreement between ASSIGNOR and Ocean Tomo Auctions LLC, ASSIGNOR offered the patents, patent applications, technology and the right to seek damages for past infringement to the extent identified in Attachment A for sale by auction and ASSIGNEE purchased them in accordance with the auction rules.
- 1.3 Subject to the terms and conditions of the Consignment Agreement, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment Agreement and has authorized Ocean Tomo or its agent to complete and deliver it to the ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNOR intends this Assignment Agreement to assign to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, claimed inventions, the associated technology and the right to seek damages for past infringement to the extent identified in Attachment A.

ARTICLE II - DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply:

2.1 "Patent Right(s)" means (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A hereto, (b) all other worldwide patents, inventors certificates and applications for

2

patents or inventor's certificates which rely for priority on any of the foregoing patents and patent applications, (c) all patents issuing from such applications, (d) all rights to claim priority of any patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A, and (e) all reissues, reexamination certificates, and extensions of any of the foregoing patents.

- 2.2 "Technology" means any technical information, data, materials or hardware that ASSIGNOR possesses and has the right to transfer without payment to any third party and that is identified in Attachment A.
- 2.3 "Right to Damages" means any right to seek damages for infringement of a Patent Right that accrued prior to the Effective date and that is identified in Attachment A.
- 2.3 "Confidential Information" means any Technology marked as confidential when disclosed to ASSIGNEE.

ARTICLE III - GRANT

- ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE (a) all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, (b) all Technology identified in Attachment A, and (c) all Rights to Damages identified in Attachment A. For good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, and subject to any reservations set forth in Attachment B hereto, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Patent Rights and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, (b) all Technology identified in Attachment A, and (c) all Rights to Damages identified in Attachment A.
- 3.2 ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications listed in Attachment A, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ARTICLE IV - CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

4.1 If ASSIGNOR marked any Technology as Confidential Information, ASSIGNEE shall hold it in confidence and not disclose it to a third party without the prior written consent of

3

ASSIGNOR. The provisions of this paragraph only shall apply to Confidential Information disclosed in tangible form marked "CONFIDENTIAL" or, if initially disclosed orally, to

Confidential Information which is summarized in tangible form marked "CONFIDENTIAL"

within thirty (30) days after such oral disclosure.

4.2 The provisions of paragraph 4.1 do not apply to Confidential Information which:

(a) becomes generally available to the industry to which it is relevant;

(b) ASSIGNEE can demonstrate by written evidence was in its possession prior to

disclosure by ASSIGNOR; or

(c) ASSIGNEE subsequently obtains from a third party who discloses it without

breach of a confidentiality obligation.

ARTICLE V - WARRANTY AND INDEMNITY

5.1 ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it owns the entire right, title and interest

in and to all Patent Rights, that it has the right to transfer the Technology and Right to Damages

to the extent identified in Attachment A, that it has the right to enter into this Agreement, that it is not a party to any existing assignments, grants, licenses, encumbrances, obligations or agree-

ments, written or oral, inconsistent with this Agreement, and that, except as disclosed in writing

to ASSIGNEE, it has not granted rights to any third party to any Patent Right or to the invention

disclosed therein.

5.2 Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as:

(a) a warranty or representation by ASSIGNOR as to the validity, enforceability or

scope of any Patent Rights; or

(b) a warranty or representation that anything made, used, sold, or otherwise disposed

of under any right granted in this or pursuant to this Agreement is or will be free

from infringement of patents or other intangible rights of third parties; or

(c) a requirement that ASSIGNOR shall file any patent application, secure any

patent, or maintain any patent in force; or

- (d) an obligation on ASSIGNOR to bring or prosecute actions or suits against third parties for infringement of the Patent Rights; or
- (e) granting by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any license or rights under patents, trade secrets, know how, copyrights, or other intangible rights of ASSIGNOR other than the Patent Rights.
- 5.3 ASSIGNOR makes no representations, extends no warranties of any kind, either express or implied, and assumes no responsibilities whatever with respect to manufacture, use, sale or other disposition by ASSIGNEE, its licensees or other transferees, or the customers of either of products or methods incorporating or made by use of inventions subject to this Agreement or any information which may be furnished by ASSIGNOR under this Agreement.
- 5.4 ASSIGNEE HEREBY WAIVES, RELEASES AND RENOUNCES ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, OBLIGATIONS, LIABILITIES, RIGHTS AND REMEDIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING BY LAW OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO THE USEFULNESS OR FREEDOM FROM DEFECTS OF THE PRODUCTS AND METHODS CLAIMED IN THE PATENT RIGHTS OR OF THE TECHNOLOGY, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, (a) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MECHANTABILITY OR FITNESS, (b) ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE, COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE IN THE TRADE, and (c) ANY OBLIGATION, RIGHT, LIABILITY, CLAIM OR REMEDY FOR (1) LOSS OF USE, REVENUE OR PROFIT, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES, (2) INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTANGIBLE PROPERTY RIGHTS, or (3) INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
- 5.5 ASSIGNEE will defend and hold ASSIGNOR harmless against all claims, liabilities, damages, expenses, or losses arising (a) out of use by ASSIGNEE, its licensees or transferees, or the customers of either of inventions transferred or Technology furnished under this Agreement or (b) out of any manufacture, use, sale or other disposition by ASSIGNEE, its licensees or transferees, or the customers of either of products made by use of such inventions or Technology.

ARTICLE VI - OTHER PROVISIONS

- 6.1 ASSIGNEE shall record this Agreement in every applicable Patent Office or otherwise assume ownership and control of the Patent Rights in accordance with applicable law.
- 6.2 Within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date, ASSIGNOR will transfer to ASSIGNEE or its agent all files in possession of ASSIGNOR and its agents that pertain to prosecution and maintenance of each patent and patent application in the Patent Rights. ASSIGNOR will notify ASSIGNEE of any action required with respect to any Patent Right within sixty (60) days after the Effective Date and will facilitate ASSIGNEE's taking such action. ASSIGNOR will have no responsibility for any Patent Right after transferring to ASSIGNOR or its agent the relevant files.
- ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it will, and it will cause its employees to, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce in any country proper patent protection for inventions disclosed in the patents and patent applications listed in Attachment A, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers or providing testimony shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.
- 6.4 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof and merges and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, understandings and agreements between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. Neither party shall be bound by any definition, condition, warranty, right, duty or covenant other than as expressly stated in this Agreement or as subsequently set forth in a written document signed by both parties. Each party expressly waives any implied right or obligation regarding the subject matter hereof.
- 6.5 This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed, and the legal relations created herein shall be determined, in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the United States.

- 6.6 Each party hereto agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments, and to do all such further acts, as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement.
- 6.7 This Agreement shall be executed by each party in duplicate originals, each of which shall be deemed an original, but both originals together shall constitute only one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in duplicate on the dates indicated.

| County of Cook |) | | Shakti Systems, Inc. |
|-----------------------------|----------|-------------------------|---|
| • |) | | 141 W. Jackson Blvd., 39th Floor |
| | Ć | SS. | Chicago, IL 60604 |
| State of IL |) | | |
| |) | | By: |
| | | | Jim Dugan |
| 0.1 - 1.1 - 1 | 4 - 1 6- | ore me this 10th day of | Date: 5/19/6/ |
| | | ore me this 1-1 day of | Date: |
| <u>MAI</u> , 20 | 0 | | / |
| | _ | | Official Seal |
| $-\mathcal{H}(\mathcal{L})$ | | , Notary Public | Roxana C Ocasio Notary Public State of Illinois |

ASSIGNOR:

, Notary Public

Attachment A

CONSIGNED PATENT PORTFOLIOS

Consigned Patent Portfolio 1

| H | G | | F | Е | D | Ċ | В | Α | |
|---|---|--|---|---|---|---|-----------|-----------|--|
| | | Patent Application No. | | | | | 6819088 | 5959439 | Patent Number |
| | | Filing Date | | | | | I6-Nov-04 | 28-Sep-99 | Issue Date |
| | | Country of Filing | | | | | USA | USA | Country of Issue |
| | | | | | | | | | Reserve Amount |
| | | Related Patents Included* | | | | | N/A | N/A | Related Patents Included* |
| | | Technology Included* | | | | | N/A | N/A | Technology Included* |
| | | Right to Past Damages Included* | | | | | Yes | Yes | Right to Past Damages Included* |
| | | Technical Support Available* | | | | | N/A | N/A | Technical Support Available* |
| | | Retained Nonexclusive License* | | | | | No | No | Retained Nonexclusive License* |
| | | Encumbrance, License or Suit*# | | | | | N/A | N/A | Encumbrance, License or Suit** |

* Yes or No for each patent. If Yes, complete Exhibit B and Exhibit C. # Yes or No for each Patent. If Yes, provide specifics in Exhibit C.

PATENT REEL: 042168 FRAME: 0977

RECORDED: 04/27/2017